



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL SCULLY, on Behalf of Himself and All)
Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

NIGHTHAWK RADIOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC.,)
DAVID ENERT, PETER Y. CHUNG, DAVID J.)
BROPHY, CHARLES R. BLAND, JEFF TERRILL,)
VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC CORPORATION and)
EAGLE MERGER SUB CORPORATION,)

Defendants.)

C.A. No. 5890-VCL

BRIEF OF SPECIAL COUNSEL

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: March 11, 2011

Special Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. FORUM-SHOPPING, “REVERSE AUCTIONS,” AND COLLUSION.	2
A. Potential Collusion In Multi-Jurisdictional Class Actions.....	4
1. The “Reverse Auction” And The Potential For Collusion.....	4
2. Collusion And The “Settlement Class.”.....	9
3. Judicial Scrutiny Of Potential Collusion In Class Settlements.....	12
B. Is Forum-Shopping For Purposes Of Securing An Advantageous Settlement A Wrong Under Existing Law?	17
C. What Are The Standards For Determining Whether A Settlement Is Collusive?	18
D. Was The Settlement In This Case Collusive?.....	27
II. THE ROLES OF THE COURTS IN MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL SETTLEMENTS.....	31
A. What Role Should The Non-Settlement Forum Have?.....	33
B. How Should Any Informational Disadvantages Of The Settlement Forum Be Handled?.....	35
III. REMEDIES FOR COLLUSIVE SETTLEMENTS.....	36
A. What Remedies Are Appropriate For Counsel Found To Have Engaged In A Collusive Settlement?	36
1. Consequences Of Collusive Behavior.	36
2. Revocation Of <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admission.....	39
B. What Remedies, If Any, Are Appropriate Here?.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

In re Alberto-Culver Co. S’holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 5873-VCS (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT).....31, 32

In re Allion Healthcare Inc. S’holders Litig.,
C.A. No. 5022-CC (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT)..... *passim*

In re Amsted Indus., Inc. Litig.,
521 A.2d 1104 (Del. Ch. 1986).....15

In re Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc. S’holder Litig. Disqualification of Counsel,
582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990)39

Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.,
143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....22, 24, 25

In re Burger King Holdings, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
C.A. No. 5808-VCL (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT)31, 34

In re Burlington N. Santa Fe S’holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 5043-VCL (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT).....12, 31

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....25

In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S’holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 6084-VCL (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT)2, 31, 33

Continuum Capital v. Nolan,
C.A. No. 5687-VCL (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT).....3, 19, 32

Crowhorn v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
2002 WL 1274052 (Del. Super. May 6, 2002)40

De Angelis v. Salton/Maxim Housewares, Inc.,
641 A.2d 834 (Del. Ch. 1993),
rev’d, Prezant v. De Angelis, 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)..... *passim*

In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 5458-VCS (Del. Ch. July 9, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT)33

Dutiel v. Tween Brands, Inc.,
2009 WL 3494626 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2009)32

<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	23, 24
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)	16, 24
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>In re Genentech, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3911-VCS (Del. Ch. July 9, 2009) (TRANSCRIPT)	11
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 157 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Pa. 1994), <i>vacated</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1997).....	25
<i>In re ICx Techs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5769-VCL (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT).....	34
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Kahn v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 79967 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1989).....	14
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 1984 WL 8274 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 1984).....	40
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....	14
<i>La. Mun. Police Empls.' Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , C.A. No. 5795-VCL (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT)	31, 34
<i>Larson v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 234934 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2010).....	8
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	25

<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	25
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	39
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	33
<i>In re MAXXAM, Inc./Federated Dev. S'holders Litig.</i> , 659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	6, 21
<i>In re MCA, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001).....	6, 17, 21
<i>In re MCA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 43024 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 1993).....	5, 15, 21
<i>Meek v. Gem Boat Serv., Inc.</i> , 620 N.E.2d 983 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	37, 38
<i>In re Mobile Commc'ns Corp. of Am. Consol. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 1392 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 1991).....	6, 17
<i>N. Am. Acceptance Corp. Sec. Cases</i> , 593 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 161704 (Del. Super. Oct. 16, 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 1990 WL 197864 (Del. Nov. 9, 1990) (ORDER).....	41
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 197864 (Del. Nov. 9, 1990) (ORDER).....	39
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 523 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2563-N (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2006) (TRANSCRIPT).....	32
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	12
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993).....	39
<i>Polar Int'l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve</i> , 187 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	11, 14, 36, 37

<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit v. Bernal</i> , 2009 WL 1873144 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2009).....	29
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986).....	13
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Protection One, Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5468-VCS (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT).....	11
<i>In re RAE Sys., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5848-VCS (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT).....	31, 33
<i>In re Revlon, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	17, 38
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 680 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	22, 23, 36, 37
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964).....	12
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009).....	12
<i>Stadium Capital Qualified Partners, L.P. v. Cerberus ABP Investor LLC</i> , C.A. No. 5707-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT).....	31
<i>State v. Grossberg</i> , 705 A.2d 608 (Del. Super. 1997).....	41
<i>Stepak v. Ross</i> , 1985 WL 21137 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 1985).....	21
<i>Stepak v. Tracinda Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 100884 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 1989).....	5
<i>In re Topps Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	3, 31

<i>Vallier v. Am. Fid. Assurance Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4330028 (D. Kan. Sept. 16, 2008).....	8
<i>Vollmer v. Publishers Clearing House</i> , 248 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2001)	16, 25
<i>Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Weiss v. State</i> , 939 P.2d 380 (Alaska 1997).....	25
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>In re Wyeth S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4329-VCN (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2009) (TRANSCRIPT).....	3, 31

STATUTES & RULES

Ct. Ch. R. 23	<i>passim</i>
Del. Lawyers’ R. Prof’l Conduct	4, 39
Del. Principles of Professionalism.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	18
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995).....	4, 10, 33
Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	11, 15, 37
Bruce Hay & David Rosenberg, <i>“Sweetheart” and “Blackmail” Settlements in Class Actions: Reality and Remedy</i> , 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1377 (2000).....	10, 34
Marcel Kahan & Linda Silberman, <i>The Inadequate Search for “Adequacy” in Class Actions: A Critique of Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 765 (1998)	3, 5
Susan P. Koniak, <i>Feasting While the Widow Weeps: Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 1045 (1995).....	18

Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Judicial Review of Class Action Settlements</i> , 1 J. Legal Analysis 167 (2009)	15, 26
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth).....	15
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (2005).....	26
Elliot J. Weiss & Lawrence J. White, <i>File Early, Then Free Ride: How Delaware Law (Mis)Shapes Shareholder Class Actions</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1797 (2004)	36
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (2010 Supp.).....	5, 15
